
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 
 

WEDNESDAY, 25 MARCH 2015, 2.00 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

ROOM G, CITY HALL 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Cowan (Chair) 
Councillors Dilwar Ali, Bridges, Chaundy, Goddard, Hinchey, Hyde, 
McKerlich, Lomax, Murphy, Ben Thomas and Weaver 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

3   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

4   White Paper - Reforming Local Government  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

5   Task and Finish Group Report - Member Enquiry System  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

6   Member Online Library Information Service - Presentation  (Pages 23 - 38) 
 

7   Member Development Programme  (Pages 39 - 54) 
 

8   Members ICT Update  (Pages 55 - 60) 
 

9   Modern.Gov Update   
 

10   Date of Next Meeting – Wednesday 10 June 2015 
 

  
Marie Rosenthal 
County Clerk & Monitoring Officer 
Date:  Thursday, 19 March 2015 
Contact:  Graham Porter, 029 2087 3401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
17 DECEMBER 2014 
 
Present: County Councillor Cowan(Chairperson) 
 County Councillors Dilwar Ali, Chaundy, Goddard, Hinchey, 

Hyde, McKerlich, Lomax and Murphy 
 

Apologies: Councillors Bridges and Thomas 
 

 
 
17 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Part III of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest in general terms and to complete 
personal interest forms at the start of the meeting and then, prior to the 
commencement of the discussion of the item in question, specify whether it is a 
personal or prejudicial interest.  If the interest is prejudicial, Members would be asked 
to leave the meeting and if the interest is personal, Members would be invited to stay, 
speak and vote. 
 
18 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2014 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
The Monitoring Officer circulated a protocol for the loss of equipment or data, 
including the loss and damage of tablet devices. 
 
The Committee noted the Member Enquiry Line statistics for November 2014.  There 
had been a significant decrease in the number of Members using the system as more 
Members were using the ‘golden number’ (029 2087 2082) to advise of service 
requests. 
 
The Chairperson indicated that she would write to the Members of the Committee to 
request expressions of interest from Members interested in participating in a Task 
and Finish Enquiry into the Member Enquiry Line system. 
 
19 :   MEMBERS ANNUAL REPORTS  
 
The Committee received a report reviewing the Authority’s position in relation to 
enabling and supporting Members to produce and publish an annual report, in 
accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  
The report provided an overview of the Statutory Guidance issued by the Welsh 
Government in May 2013, which was previously considered by the Committee on 19 
June 2013. 
 
During its previous consideration of this issue the Committee noted that it was not 
mandatory for Elected Members to produce an annual report of their activities.  The 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Committee also noted comments received from the Party Group Whips and approved 
a method and template for producing annual reports. 
 
Members were advised that the Minister for Public Services, Leighton Andrews AM, 
on 6 November 2014, wrote to the Leaders of all Welsh Local Authorities highlighting 
the wide variation in the numbers of annual reports produced by Elected Members 
across all Welsh Local Authorities in 2013/14.  In the letter the Minister believed 
Members should be encouraged to provided annual reports in order to assist good 
public engagement.  The Committee noted that in Cardiff 5 Members (7%) produced 
annual reports during the year. 
 
The Committee was invited to give their views on the issued raised in the Minister’s 
letter and the arrangements in place to support Member who wish to produce an 
annual report. 
 
Members felt that the public were generally aware of the role of Councillors and 
questioned whether the information provided in an annual report was of any value.  
Members also considered that it was difficult to balance the contents of the annual 
report and remain apolitical. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
20 :   MEMBERS ICT PROJECT  
 
The Committee received a report and were asked to consider the closure of the 
Members ICT Project.  Members were advised that 46 Members were participating in 
the project and 30 Council provided broadband accounts had been terminated.  It 
was projected that the project would save £60k over 3 years.  Furthermore, a 
continued reduction in printing costs would also provide further savings.  The 
Monitoring Officer advised that officers were aware of some technical issues with the 
tablet devices and these were being monitored.  However, on the whole, it was 
considered that the project was successful. 
 
Members of the Committee requested that prior to the project being closed, a report 
on the technical issues, and the costs associated, be brought to the next meeting of 
the Committee.  Members of the Committee provided anecdotal examples of some of 
the technical problems they had experienced associated with the tablet devices.   It 
was accepted that some Members still need additional individualised user training, as 
some of the problems reported to ICT were ‘user errors’ as opposed to technical 
faults with the actual devices. 
 
Officers confirmed that the tablet devices were still under warranty and the 
manufacturer were covering the costs of any repairs necessary.  Off
[...]
to Members participating in the ICT project; 

 
(4) the Chairman will feedback Members concerns regarding the technical 

problems to ICT and provide a further update at the March meeting of the 
Committee; 
 

(5) the Committee noted the Social Media Handbook. 
 
21 :   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report providing an update on the delivery of the Member 
Development Strategy and Member Development Programme for 2014/15. 
 
Following a survey of all Members in January 2014, the Committee convened a Task 
and Finish Group with a remit to develop and deliver a Member Development 
Strategy.  The Strategy was agreed by the Committee at its meeting of 2 April 2014.  
The Strategy provides a framework for ensuring that Members are provided with a full 
range of development opportunities to enable them to effectively carry out their roles. 
 
The Monitoring Officer stated that the Member Development Programme had been 
updated.  A copy of the updated programme was appended to the report.  The 
Monitoring Officer invited the Committee views on the revised programme. 
 

Page 3



Members welcomed the revised programme.  Members requested that, in line with 
comments made by Estyn following their most recent inspection, the timings of 
Members Development courses/seminars be managed to ensure that there were no 
clashes with other Council meetings and events.  The Monitoring Officer accepted 
the points raised and stated that there was no dedicated day/time for member 
development.   
 
The Chief Executive felt that Members had raised an important point.  The Chief 
Executive stated that when Estyn return this is precisely one of the issues they will 
focus on.  The Chief Executive would also argue that the Member Development 
session on Performance Management required high levels of Member attendance.  
The Peer Review recognised that Performance Management within the authority 
needed improvement.  Many reports, such as those reports considered 
[...]
 the Members ICT 
project.  The Committee was reassured that all of the services area’s statutory 
responsibilities will be safeguarded.  However, some non-statutory functions will be 
reduced in light of the authority’s financial position. 
 

Page 4



Members of the Committee requested further details on the proposed restructure.  
The Monitoring Officer advised that the Protocol Office will be reduced from 4 FTE 
posts to 2 FTE posts with support supplemented by staff in the Mansion House.  One 
application for voluntary severance had been approved and another vacant post 
would be deleted.  There would be some transfer of responsibilities back to 
Committee and Member Services. 
 
Members noted the proposed reduction in the training budget and questioned 
whether the training budget across the authority could be centralised.  The Chief 
Executive stated that whilst all budgets are currently devolved to service areas, a 
project had been undertaken tasked with considering whether to centralised 
directorate budgets in order to achieve synergies and identify efficiencies. 
 
The Committee supported the reduction of refreshments.  Members noted the high 
cost of providing tea/coffee in the Members Rooms in City and County Hall and they 
considered these costs to be excessive.  The Chairperson proposed that the 
tea/coffee machines in the Members Lounges be removed and be replaced with 
tea/coffee making facilities.  The Committee supported this proposal. 
 
Members also requested that the Members Diary be circulated 1 month in advance in 
order to assist diary management. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
23 :   COMMUNICATION UPDATE  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Tim Gordon, Head of Communications, to the meeting.  
Tim Gordon introduced himself to the Committee.  Members were advised that, 
although he had only been in post for 10 days, he had 25 years of journalistic 
experience, including the last 5 years as editor of Wales on Sunday. 
 
Work was being undertaken to formulate a Communications Plan, key to which would 
be improving internal and external communications and the beneficial use of social 
media. 
 
The Committee discussed social media platforms in terms of communication and 
public engagement.  Tim Gordon invited all Members to the Member Development 
training session on 12 January 2015, where Members will be able to gain a better 
understanding of the more practical uses of social media. 
 
24 :   CHIEF EXECUTIVE Q & A  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Paul Orders, Chief Executive to the meeting.  The Chief 
Executive thanked the Committee for their invitation to attend and stated that he 
would be happy to attend periodically in the future. 
 
The Chief Executive asked the Committee whether they considered Members were 
receiving enough briefings on key issues for the Council, such as school performance 
and transportation.  Members considered that an improved reference library and 
electronic access to Members Briefing materials would be an improvement, as it was 
not always possible for Members to attend Member Briefing sessions. 
 

Page 5



Concerns were also expressed that some important issues were not subject to 
scrutiny.  Members stated that Scrutiny Committee spent too much time scrutinising 
processes, which offered little benefit, whilst some strategic decisions, did not come 
before scrutiny, e.g. issues relating to the bus station and Eastern High School.  
Specifically in relation to Eastern High School, the Committee considered that it was 
essential that Members gain an understanding of what went wrong, and what lessons 
can be learned, in order for improvements to be enacted.  The Chief Executive 
agreed and suggested that Members should enter into dialogue with Directors in 
terms of an improvement agenda in order to target scrutiny to issues where problems 
exist. 
 
25 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting will take place on 17 March 2015 at 4.30pm in Committee Room 4. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

Page 1 of 4 

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE: 25 MARCH 2015 

 

 

REFORMING LOCAL GOVERNMENT: WHITE PAPER 

 

REPORT OF THE COUNTY CLERK AND MONITORING OFFICER  

 

 

 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To consider Chapter 3 of the ‘Reforming Local Government’ White Paper 

issued by the Welsh Government. 
 
Background 
 
2. In April 2013, the Welsh Government announced the establishment of 

the Commission on Public Service Governance and Delivery, chaired by 
Sir Paul Williams (also known as the ‘Williams Commission’), to examine 
all aspects of governance and delivery in the devolved public sector in 
Wales. The Williams Commission published its report on 20 January 
2014, which made 62 recommendations, including proposals for local 
government reorganisation in Wales through the merger of local 
authorities. 

 
3. The Welsh Government published its response to the Williams 

Commission’s recommendations, entitled ‘Devolution, Democracy and 
Delivery – Improving Public Services for People in Wales’, on 8 July 
2014. This report included a summary of actions to be taken forward by 
the Welsh Government. 

 
4. On the same date, the Welsh Government also published a White Paper, 

entitled ‘Devolution, Democracy and Delivery – Reforming Local 
Government’. The White Paper set out proposals for local government in 
Wales in the 21st Century and focused mainly on future legislation to 
support the proposed merger of local authorities in Wales. The Council’s 
response to this White Paper was approved by Cabinet on 9 October 
2014. 

 
5. The Welsh Government published a second White Paper, entitled 

‘Devolution, Democracy and Delivery – Reforming Local Government: 
Power to Local People’, on 3 February 2015. The deadline for the 
submission of responses to the Welsh Government consultation on the 
White Paper is 28 April 2015.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 

Page 2 of 4 

Issues 
 
6. Cabinet will be considering the Council’s formal response to the 

consultation at its meeting on 2 April 2015  
 

7. This White Paper addresses many of the previous recommendations of 
the Williams Commission and sets out proposals to improve the 
democratic leadership, diversity and governance of local authorities and 
to improve the performance of councils.  
 

8. Chapter 3 of the White Paper “Renewing Democracy”  deals with the 
following matters which may be of particular interest to the Democratic  
Services Committee :  
 

• Local Government elections (pages 25-26) 
o 5 year cycles/ 
o Phased by thirds? 

 

• The roles & responsibilities of Leaders, Cabinet Members and 
Elected Members (pages 26-30) 
o 5 Term limit for elected members 
o Defined roles in legislation 
o Annual report to be produced 
o Should not be AM/Community Councillor 
o Should all have email/social media 
o Mandatory training in finance, corporate governance and 

communications  
 

• Diversity of Elected Members (pages 31-33) 
o Duty to ensure diversity with coherent anti-bullying and 

harassment policies 
o 40% target for women candidates in winnable seats 
o Information campaign to encourage more diverse candidates  

 

• Remuneration of Elected Members (pages 33-34) 
o Remuneration to be reviewed and similar to rest of UK 

  

• Number of Elected Members (page 34) 
o Number to be reduced/limited 

 

• Restrictions on Elected Members and Electoral qualification (pages 
34-36) to allow non-politically restricted officers to stand for election 
 

• Recall of Elected Members (page 35) 
o If sanction imposed for breach of Code  
o Failure to perform effectively 

 
9. Chapter 8 of the White Paper –“Strengthening the Role Of Review” 

states that the Welsh Government intend to remove the requirement that 
the Monitoring Officer may not also be the Head of Democratic Services. 
The Chapter ( at page 79)  states: “The evidence we received suggested 

Page 8



 

Page 3 of 4 

this prohibition is unnecessary and, indeed, that there is a great deal in 
common between the two roles.” 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
10. To consider what comments if any to refer to the Cabinet in drawing up 

the City of Cardiff Council’s submission in response to the Welsh 
Government consultation on the ‘Power to Local People’ White Paper. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of 
the report 
 
 
Legal Implications 
 
There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations of the 
report 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11. Democratic Services Committee is recommended to consider what 

response if any to recommend to Cabinet in formulating the council’s 
response to Chapter 3 and Chapter 8 of the ‘Reforming Local 
Government’ White Paper issued by the Welsh Government. 

 
 
 
Marie Rosenthal 
County Clerk and Monitoring Officer  
17 March 2015 
 
 
 
The following background papers have been taken into account: 
 
Devolution, Democracy and Delivery White Paper Reforming Local 
Government: Power to Local People 3 February 2015. 
 
Report of the Commission on Public Service Governance and Delivery  
(‘Williams Commission’) 
http://wales.gov.uk/topics/improvingservices/public-service-governance-and-
delivery/report/?lang=en 
 
Devolution, Democracy and Delivery – Improving Public Services for People in 
Wales 
http://wales.gov.uk/docs/dpsp/publications/140708-response-to-commission-
en.pdf 
 
Devolution, Democracy and Delivery White Paper –  

Page 9



 

Page 4 of 4 

Reforming Local Government: Power to Local People 
http://wales.gov.uk/docs/dsjlg/consultation/150203-power-to-local-people-full-
en.pdf 

Page 10



 

 1 

                          

 

 

A Report of the 

Democratic Services Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Member Inquiry System  
 
 
 
 

 
 

                              The City of Cardiff Council 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



 

 2 

CONTENTS 

CONTENTS .................................................................................. 2 

INQUIRY TERMS OF REFERENCE ............................................. 4 

KEY FINDINGS............................................................................. 5 

RECOMMENDATIONS ................................................................. 9 

METHODOLOGY........................................................................ 12 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 3 

 
 

INQUIRY TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

The aim of the enquiry was to review the use of the Member Enquiry System 

(MES) by Councillors and Service Area Co-ordinators.  In doing so the Task 

and Finish Group will evaluate: 

 

• the use of the MES by Members 

 

• Understanding of enquiries and requests for service and the most 

effective channels for the reporting of each 

 

• responses to MES enquiries from service areas 

 

• Service improvement for the MES 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



 

 4 

 

 

KEY FINDINGS 

 
 

Having received evidence from witnesses over two meetings and 

one case study, the Members identified the following key findings 

for the Inquiry: 

 

KF1. Members expressed both positive and negative experiences 

using MES.  It was agreed that officers would conduct a case 

study of a Member’s experiences using the system over the 

period of one week in order to assess the strengths and 

weaknesses of MES. 

 

KF2. Evidence was received which suggested that the dedicated 

C2C telephone number (029 2087 2082) for Members should 

feature more prominently on the MES webpage.  It was 

further considered that all elected Members should also be 

reminded that there are telephone numbers for some 

services outside office hours, which can be used in the case 

of emergencies. 

 

KF3. Members requested that a training session for Members on 

the benefits and the appropriate use of MES should be 

programmed into the Member Development Programme for 

2015/16. 

 

KF4. Members
[...]
MBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  

 

 
Reason for this Report  
 
1. To consider the WLGA Continuing Professional Development for 

Councillors Competency Framework as part of the objective setting for 
the Member Development Programme for 2015/16.  
 

2. To nominate Members to the Member Development Steering Group set 
up as part of the Member Development Strategy to review and evaluate 
the 2014/15 programme and design and propose a Member 
Development Programme for 2015/16. 
 

Background 
 
3. The Democratic Services Committee 11 June 2014 approved the 

Member Development Strategy and proposed schedule of Member 
Development sessions for 2014/15  
 

4. The key aim of the Member Development Strategy is to ensure that there 
is support in place for every Elected Members to enable them to acquire 
and develop knowledge and a full range of skills to support their many 
roles as Community Leaders and representatives of the Council.  
 

5. The Member Development Strategy identified the following key themes: 
 

• Frontline Councillor – including Community Leadership and 
engagement;  

• Corporate Governance and legislation  including business essentials 
sessions on Safeguarding; Data Protection;  

• The Networked Councillor making effective use of ICT and  Social 
Media,  

• Scrutiny and Challenge  

• Personal Skill Development e.g. Chairing Skills;  

• Induction Programme and Mentoring.  
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 39



Competency Framework  
 
6. The WLGA Continuing Professional Development for Councillors 

Competency Framework (Appendix 1) sets out the range of skills and 
knowledge required by Members.  It provides a ‘curriculum’ of areas that 
authorities can consider when developing local strategies on Member 
Development including generic and specific competencies.  
 

7. Many of these competencies form part of the key themes identified in the 
Member Development Strategy as set out above.  

 
 
Programme Development  
 
7. It is proposed that the Member Development Steering Group be made up 

of: -  

• Three Members of the Democratic Services Committee (including 
the Chair); 

• One Independent Member of the Standards and Ethics 
Committee; 

 

and that a meeting be arranged in April to develop the programme for 
Members for 2015/16.  
 

8. The Steering Group will review and evaluate feedback from sessions 
held in 2014/15; review the delivery and learning approaches to ensure 
that these meet Members expectations and requirements; consider the 
scheduling and frequency of training. 
 

9. Members should note that the Member Development Programme would 
be complimented by Member briefings on emerging issues.  

 
 
Legal Implications  
 
10. The relevant requirements of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 

2011 are referred to in the body of this report.  There are no other direct 
legal implications arising from the content of this report. 

 
 
Financial Implications 
 
11. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report with any 

costs associated with development and support being met from existing 
resources. 

 

Page 40



Recommendations 
 
1. the feedback on the WLGA Continuing Professional Development for 

Councillors Competency Framework be used to inform the preparation of 
the 2015/16 Member Development Programme; 
 

2. Three Member be nominated to the 2015/16 Member Development 
Steering Group to meet in April to design and propose the Member 
Development Programme for next 12 months.  

 
MARIE ROSENTHAL 
COUNTY CLERK AND MONITORING OFFICER  
19 March 2015  
 
 
 
The following Appendices are attached: 
 
 
Appendix A:  WLGA Continuing Professional Development for Councillors 
 
Background Papers  
 
Member Development Strategy 11 June 2014  
WLGA National Member Development Strategy 2014-17 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WLGA Continuing Professional Development for Councillors 

2014/15 

 

Competency Framework 

This competency f
[...]
nce.  
Challenges the school 
management as a critical friend. 
Takes part in governor training. 

Working as a member of 
a community or town 
councillor 

Understanding of the role 
of the community council 
and its limits 

One Voice to supply thoughts 

Working as a Co-optees Understanding of the role 
and limits of the role of 
co-optees on committees 

Shares expertise with committee 
impartially 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF  

DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD 

 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE: 25 MARCH 2015 

 

 

REPORT OF THE COUNTY CLERK AND MONITORING OFFICER 

 

 

 
MEMBER ICT PROJECT  
 
Reason for this Report  
 
1. To report on ICT related issues raised by Committee on 17 December 

2015 (Min No 20) and other associated matters. 
 

Background 
 

2. The roll-out of the Members ICT Project aimed at delivering a new way of 
working for Members using technology, and to generate savings on paper 
and printing costs was closed down on 30 November 2014.   

 
3. The project outperformed the original target to equip up to 35 Councillors.  

55 tablets were purchased and 46 Councillors have taken up the option 
and are now users; with 28 Councillors retaining their existing equipment 
for the time being. 

 
4. As part of the County Clerk and Monitoring Officer Directorate Plan the 

budget line relating to printing has been monitored on a monthly basis to 
quantify savings in printing costs.   

 
Issues  
 
5. The Committee raised a number of technical matters in relation to the 

tablet provision at its meeting 17 December, and sought clarification of 
these matters at this meeting.  The ICT Service Manager will be in 
attendance to respond to Members questions.  
 

6. Councillors in signing up to the ICT Member Project agreed to support the 
‘paper-lite’ Council by opting not to receive hard copy papers and the 
Business Case was signed off on this basis.  
 

7. The Democratic Services perfo
[...]

 
The hardware now appears to be more stable but issues remain around the 
understanding of the password process which needs further work between ICT, 
Members Services and Members to improve.  

Page 58



3
,4
7
2
.1
6

4
,5
7
4
.5
6

4
,0
2
0
.5
3

3
,9
1
8
.5
4

1
,0
8
6
.9
2

5
,5
0
1
.0
0

4
,2
0
7
.4
6

2
,6
1
0
.9
6

2
,4
0
1
.0
6

4
,0
4
0
.4
6

4
,4
2
3
.4
3

3
,2
5
9
.9
8

1
,6
1
0
.6
1

3
,2
9
4
.1
4

1
,8
1
8
.4
9

2
,7
6
9
.4
6

5
0
2
.3
2

2
,1
6
4
.6
5

1
,2
4
7
.1
6

1
,4
7
7
.3
8

1
,0
4
6
.6
3

1
,7
8
7
.1
5

2
,6
2
9
.8
2

0
.0
0

1
,0
0
0
.0
0

2
,0
0
0
.0
0

3
,0
0
0
.0
0

4
,0
0
0
.0
0

5
,0
0
0
.0
0

6
,0
0
0
.0
0

A
p
ri
l

M
a
y

Ju
n
e

Ju
ly

A
u
g
u
st

S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r

O
ct
o
b
e
r

N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r

D
e
ce
m
b
e
r

Ja
n
u
a
ry

F
e
b
ru
a
ry

M
a
rc
h

£
D
e
m
o
c
ra
ti
c
S
e
rv
ic
e
s

Y
e
a
r
o
n
Y
e
a
r
P
ri
n
ti
n
g
C
o
st
s

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

LD
P
D
e
p
o
si
t
P
la
n

B
u
d
g
e
t

A
n
n
u
a
l
C
o
u
n
ci
l

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 White Paper - Reforming Local Government
	5 Task and Finish Group Report - Member Enquiry System
	6 Member Online Library Information Service - Presentation
	7 Member Development Programme
	Item 7 - App 1 -  Councillor Continuing Professional Development

	8 Members ICT Update
	Item 8 - App 1 - Print Costs Spreadsheet with Values




Minutes of the meeting


DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

25 MARCH 2015

Present: County Councillor Cowan(Chairperson)
County Councillors Dilwar Ali, Goddard, Hinchey, Hyde, 
McKerlich, Lomax, Murphy and Weaver

Apologies: Councillors Bridges, Chaundy and Ben Thomas

26 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Part III of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest in general terms and to complete 
personal interest forms at the start of the meeting and then, prior to the 
commencement of the discussion of the item in question, specify whether it is a 
personal or prejudicial interest.  If the interest is prejudicial, Members would be asked 
to leave the meeting and if the interest is personal, Members would be invited to stay, 
speak and vote.

No declarations of interest were received.

27 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2014 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman.

28 :   MEMBER ONLINE LIBRARY INFORMATION SERVICE - PRESENTATION 

The Chairman welcomed Gladys Hingco, Principal Research Officer, Scrutiny 
Services to the meeting and invited her to deliver a presentation updating Members 
on progress made in the development of a Members Online Library and Information 
Service (MOLIS).

Members were reminded that MOLIS was being developed to replace the existing 
Members Library in County Hall.  Feedback from a survey, interviews and focus 
groups was used to shape the content of the library and set priorities.  The results of 
the survey were set out in the presentation documents circulated to the Committee.

Members were advised that Phase 1 of MOLIS would the Modern.gov platform to 
provide a document search facility and index file system allowing Members to access 
internal documents and external sources of information.  A list of priority documents 
and external sources was provided along with an overview of the search facility and 
index file system.  The Committee was advised that, as a result of the large volume 
of documents within the scope of the MOLIS project, if was necessary to prioritise 
corporate, governance, scrutiny, performance management and decisions.  It would 
also be necessary to allocate resources to the administration and maintenance of 
MOLIS on an ongoing basis.



Gladys Hingco requested one Member and one staff volunteer to participate in the 
testing of the system.  Members were also asked to note the probability that Welsh 
Language issues and Disabled Access issues would need addressing in the future.

AGREED – that:

1. the Chairperson writes to the Members of the Committee requesting a volunteer 
to participate in the testing of MOLIS;

2. a further progress report be considered at the next meeting of the Committee.

29 :   WHITE PAPER - REFORMING LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

The Committee received a report considering Chapter 3 of the Welsh Government’s 
‘Reforming Local Government’ White Paper.  The report set out the background to 
the White Paper following the findings of the Williams Commission report which was 
published in January 2014 and which included proposals for local government 
reorganisation in Wales through the merger of local authorities.

Members were advised that the Cabinet would consider the Council’s formal 
response to the consultation at its meeting on 2 April 2015.  Members were asked to 
consider what comments, if any, to refer to the Cabinet for consideration when 
agreeing the City of Cardiff Council’s submission.

The report provided details on the following proposals from Chapter 3 of the White 
Paper – ‘Renewing Democracy’ - which may be of particular interest to the 
Democratic Services Committee:

 Local Government Elections
 The roles and responsibilities of Leaders, Cabinet Members and Elected 

Members
 Diversity of Elected Members
 Remuneration of Elected Members
 Number of Elected Members
 Restrictions on Elected Members and Electoral qualification
 Recall of Elected Members

The report also noted that Chapter 8 of the White Paper report ‘Strengthening the 
Role of Review’ stated that the Welsh Government intends to remove the 
requirement that the Monitoring Officer may not also be the Head of Democratic 
Services.

The Committee debated each of the White Paper proposals set out above.  Members 
indicated whether they were broadly supportive or not.

AGREED – That:

(1) the Chairman write on behalf of the Committee to the Cabinet recommending 
the views of the Democratic Services Committee when formulating the Council’s 
response to Chapter 3 and Chapter 8 of the ‘Reforming Local Government’ 
White Paper issued by the Welsh Government;



(2) the Committee responds to the Welsh Government consultation in their own 
right; the Chairman to draft a letter and circulate to all Members for agreement 
prior to despatch.

30 :   MEMBERS ICT UPDATE 

The Committee received a verbal update from Phil Bear, ICT Service Manager on the 
performance of the tablet devices provided to Members as part of the Members ICT 
project.  Members were advised that a number of unforeseen hardware and software 
faults resulted in poor performance.  A brief explanation of those fault identified was 
provided.

Members discussed the information received and provided anecdotal examples of 
some of the issues they were experiencing.  Members were supportive of the 
principles of the ICT project in terms of supporting members and reducing costs.  
However, the Committee felt that it was essential that any device provided needed to 
be reliable.  Members expressed concerns regarding the reliability of the tablet 
devices as a long-term solution.  Questions were raised regarding the impact the 
responding to the high number of faults reported was having on officer time and 
resources.  Councillors also questioned what might be done to shorten the length of 
time taken to get devices handed to ICT for repair back to Members.

AGREED – That a Task and Finish Group be established to evaluate the 
implementation of the Members ICT Project.

31 :   TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT - MEMBER ENQUIRY SYSTEM 

The Committee received a report from the Task and Finish Group on the Members 
Inquiry System (MIS).  The aim of the Task and Finish Group was to review the use 
of MIS by Councillors.

The report contained 9 recommendations, supported by 10 Key Findings.  The 
Committee discussed the recommendations.  It was noted that a number of the 
recommendations had already been implemented.

AGREED – that the Committee approves the recommendations contained in the 
report.

32 :   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 

The Committee received a report and were asked to consider the WLGA Continuing 
Professional Development for Councillors Competency Framework as part of this 
objective setting for the Member Development Programme for 2015-18.  The 
Committee was also requested to nominate Members to participate in the Member 
Development Steering Group which was established as part of the Member 
Development Strategy to review and evaluate the 2014/15 programme and design 
and proposed a Member Development Programme for 2015/16.

The Committee noted the report.  The Chairman requested that an email be sent to 
all Members of the Committee seeking nominations for the Steering Group as a 
number of Councillors were not present.  The Committee suggested that the email 
should be sent to all Members of the Council and Membership of the Steering Group 



should not be restricted to the Democratic Services Committee.  It was also 
considered that the Members Development Programme should provide all Members 
with an opportunity to raise their awareness of budget setting and performance 
management.

AGREED – That the Chairman write to all Members of the Council requesting 
nominations for members to participate in the Members Development Steering 
Group.

33 :   MODERN.GOV UPDATE 

The Committee received a verbal update on the progress made on the 
implementation of the Modern.gov committee management system.

34 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

AGREED – That the date of the next meeting be determined.


